

Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Annual Audit Compliance Report Form

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V Division 3

Once completed, please submit this form either via email to info@dwer.wa.gov.au, or to the below postal address:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Locked Bag 10 Joondalup DC WA 6919

Section A – Licence details					
Licence number:	L9124/2018/1	Licence file number:			
Licence holder name:					
Trading as:					
ACN:					
Registered business address:					
Reporting period:	01 / 10 / 2019	to 30 / 09 / 2020			

Section B - Statement of compliance with licence conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

- ☐ Yes please complete:
 - section C;
 - · section D (if required); and
 - · sign the declaration in Section F.

⋈ No – please complete:

- · section C;
- · section D (if required);

900,000 tonnes / annual period

- section E; and
- · sign the declaration in Section F.

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached. Prescribed premises category Category 5 – Processing or beneficiation of ore 200 200 temporal period. Actual production quantity 711,633 tonnes

Section D - Statement of actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting

documentation is t	o be attached.			
Prescribed premi	ses category	Actual Part 2 waste	e discharge quantity	
Category 61 – Liqu 1,300 tonnes / ann		853.1 tonnes		
Section E - Deta	ails of non-compliance w	ith licence conditio	n	
Please use a sepa at a time during the	rate page for each condition e reporting period.	with which the licence	holder was non-compliant	
Condition no:	2.4.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	2020-2021 annual period	
Details of non-com	npliance:			
levels have been to the TSF together was ituated in reasonal quarterly monitoring production bore was	ter levels have not been take aken at both a selection of movith water levels from product able proximity to the TSF on the gof the entire network under ater levels will be influenced by when bores have been non-comments.	onitoring bores surrour tion bores WB01, WB0 the downgradient side. taken by Tetra Tech C by pumping however, r	nding and downgradient of 2 and WB03, which are This compliments the coffey. It is understood that	
	nal (or suspected) environmer ch maps or diagrams to provide ce.			
of which are consi	g of water levels and of all oth dered to be sufficient to asse Ital impact is considered to ha	ss impacts to the envir		
Cause (or suspect	ed cause) of non-compliance	:		
This was unfortuna license amendmer	ately overlooked due to a cha nt.	inge in the monitoring o	conditions following a	
Action taken to min non-compliance:	tigate any adverse effects of	non-compliance and pr	revent recurrence of the	
Improvements in pomissions do not de	planning of monitoring and co occur in future.	mmunication of require	ements to ensure that	
Was this non-com	pliance previously reported to	DWER?		
⊠ No ☐ Yes, a	nd			
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	1	Date: / /	
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing	1	Date: / /	

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section E – Deta	ils of non-compliance w	ith licence conditio	n			
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.						
Condition no:	4.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	2020-2021 annual period			
Details of non-comp	oliance:					
IR2 in the superseded licence, IR1 in the licence issued October 2020. – Water balance for the site has not been submitted to the CEO on a quarterly basis since April 2020 when it was included as a requirement.						
What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance? NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.						
It is noted that the converted TSF1-10 recovery system from mid-2019 has been operational throughout the 2020/2021 reporting period. In addition, groundwater monitoring from the four quarterly monitoring events during this annual period indicated that groundwater impact from the TSF and processing operations appears to be limited in lateral and vertical extent. Therefore, non-compliance with the condition to submit the quarterly water balance to the CEO for the two quarters is not considered to have resulted in environmental impact.						
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance					
Limitations with availability of site personnel to undertake the task.						
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:						
Requirement to submit water balance has been recorded within GMM internal notification systems to advise when due.						
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?						
⊠ No ☐ Yes, and						
Reported to DWER verbally			Date: / /			
Reported to DWER in writing			Date: / /			
Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition						
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.						
Condition no:	3.2.1	Date(s) of non- compliance:	1 December 2020			

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section E - Det	alls of non-compliance with I	icence conditi	on			
Details of non-compliance:						
DWER AER not submitted by 1 December 2020 deadline.						
What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance? NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.						
No environmental	No environmental impact of non-compliance.					
Cause (or suspec	ted cause) of non-compliance:					
Awaiting data and clarifications on certain items of data for inclusion in report.						
Action taken to mi non-compliance:	Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:					
Setup calendar no	otifications for 2021.					
Was this non-com	pliance previously reported to DW	/ER?				
☐ No ⊠ Yes, a	and		9			
Reported to DWER verbally						
			Date: 10	/ 12 / 2020		
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing		Date: /	1		
Section F – Dec	claration		3775			
I / We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular ¹ .						
I / We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.						
Signature²:	ig	nature:				
Name: (printed)	ai	me: (printed)				
Position:	bs	sition:				
Date:	at	te:				
Seal (if signing under seal):				×		